Public Document Pack

(D) grent

Audit and Standards Advisory
Committee

Tuesday 11 May 2021 at 4.00 pm
Conference Hall - Brent Civic Centre, Engineers Way,
Wembley, HA9 OFJ

Please note that this meeting will be held as a socially distanced physical meeting.
Guidance on the safe delivery of face-to-face meetings is included at the end of the
agenda frontsheet.

Should any member of the Committee be unable to attend in person please contact
the meeting administrator (as listed below) so alternative arrangements can be
made. Please note that if unable to attend in person it will not be possible for that
member to participate in the voting on any item that may be required during the
meeting.

Due to current restrictions and limits on the socially distanced venue capacity,

the press and public will be able to attend this meeting via the live webcast.
The link to attend the meeting will be made available here.

Membership:

Members Substitute Members
David Ewart (Chair)

Councillors: Councillors:

Lo (Vice-Chair) Afzal, S Choudhary, Colacicco, Gbajumo, Kabir and
Donnelly-Jackson W Mitchell Murray

Long

Naheerathan Councillors:

Kansagra Colwill and Maurice

Akram

Johnson

Independent Members
Margaret Bruce

Independent Advisor
Vineeta Manchanda

(vrecydle

for Brent


https://brent.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

For further information contact: Craig Player, Governance Officer
Tel: 020 8937 2082; Email: craig.player@brent.gov.uk

For electronic copies of minutes, reports and agendas, and to be alerted when the
minutes of this meeting have been published visit:
www.brent.gov.uk/committees




Notes for Members - Declarations of Interest:

If a Member is aware they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business, they
must declare its existence and nature at the start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent and
must leave the room without participating in discussion of the item.

If a Member is aware they have a Personal Interest** in an item of busines
[...]
nclude the influence of public opinion or policy (including a

political party of trade union).

(b) The interests a of a person from whom you have received gifts or hospitality of at least £50 as
a member in the municipal year;

or
A decision in relation to that business might reasonably be regarded as affecting the well-being or
financial position of:
e You yourself;
e a member of your family or your friend or any person with whom you have a close
association or any person or body who is the subject of a registrable personal interest.



Agenda

Introductions, if appropriate.

ltem

1

Apologies for absence and clarification of alternate members
Declarations of Interest

Members are invited to declare at this stage of the meeting, the nature
and existence of any relevant disclosable pecuniary or personal interests
in the items on this agenda and to specify the item(s) to which they relate.

Deputations (if any)

To hear any deputations received from members of the public in
accordance with Standing Order 67.

Minutes of the previous meeting

To approve the minutes of the previous meeting held on 31 March 2021
as a correct record.

Matters arising (if any)

To consider any matters arising from the minutes of the previous meeting.

Standards Items

Annual Standards Report

To receive an update on member conduct issues and the work of the
Audit & Standards Advisory Committee, Audit & Standards Committee
and the Monitoring Officer during 2020.

Review of the Use of Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000

To receive a report on the Council’s use and conduct of surveillance
techniques in accordance with the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act
(RIPA) 2000, in compliance with its annual reviewing obligations as set
out in the Council’'s RIPA policy and procedures.

Page

17 -22



10

11

12

13

14

Audit Items

Treasury Management Outturn Report

To receive a report on Treasury Management activity in compliance with
the Council’s Prudential Indicators for 2020/21.

Internal Audit Annual Report

To receive a report on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the
Council’s internal controls and a summary of the internal audit work
undertaking during 2020/21.

Counter Fraud Annual Report
To receive a report on counter fraud activity during 2020/21.

Pension Fund External Audit Plan 2020/21

To receive an overview of the planned scope and timing of the Brent
Pension Fund external audit 2020/21 for those charged with governance.

Forward Plan 2021/22

To consider and note the Committee’s Forward Plan for the 2021/22
municipal year.

Dates of Future Meetings

To note the schedule of dates for future meetings during the 2021/22
municipal year, as follows:

Monday 26 July 2021
Wednesday 22 September 2021
Tuesday 7 December 2021
Monday 31 January 2022
Tuesday 15 March 2022

Any other urgent business

Notice of items to be raised under this heading must be given in writing to
the Head of Executive and Member Services or his representative before
the meeting in accordance with Standing Order 60.

Date of the next meeting: Monday 26 July 2021

23 -40

41 - 54

55-62

63 - 82

83 -84



Guidance on the delivery of safe meetings at The Drum, Brent Civic Centre

e We have revised the capacities and floor plans for event spaces to ensure
they are Covid-19 compliant and meet the 2m social distancing
guidelines.

e Attendees will need to keep a distance of 2m apart at all times.

e Signage and reminders, including floor markers for social distancing and
oneway flow systems are present throughout The Drum and need to be
followed.

¢ Please note the Civic Centre visitor lifts will have reduced capacity to help
with social distancing.

e The use of face coverings is encouraged with hand sanitiser dispensers
located at the main entrance to The Drum and within each meeting room.

e Those attending meetings are asked to scan the coronavirus NHS QR
code for The Drum upon entry. Posters of the QR code are located in
front of the main Drum entrance and outside each boardroom.




Agenda Item 4

o)
>

Brent
MINUTES OF THE AUDIT AND STANDARDS ADVISORY COMMITTEE

Wednesday 31 March 2021 at 4.00 pm

PRESENT (in remote attendance): David Ewart (Chair), Councillor Lo (Vice-Chair) and
Councillors Long, Naheerathan, Kansagra, Akram and Johnson
Independent Advisor: Vineeta Manchanda
Also Present (in remote attendance): Councillor McLennan (Deputy Leader and Lead
Member for Resources)
1. Apologies for absence and clarification of alternate members

Apologies were received from Nigel Shock (Independent Person).
2. Declarations of Interest

None.
3. Deputations (if any)

None.
4, Minutes of the previous meeting

It was RESOLVED that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 8 December
2020 be approved.

5. Matters arising (if any)
None.

6. Standards Report (including gifts and hospitality)
Debra Norman, Director of Legal, HR, Audit and Investigations, introduced a report
on gifts and hospitality registered by members, and the attendance record for
members in relation to mandatory training sessions. She also updated members on
the appointment of Independent Persons and co-opted Independent Members to
the Committee. The Committee was then invited to raise questions on the report,
which focused on a number of key areas as highlighted below:

e Members were assured officers were working with members and their
groups to ensure all mandatory training was completed.

RESOLVED to note the contents of the report.

Page 1



7. Review of the Member Development Programme and Members' Expenses

Katie Smith, Head of Executive & Member Services, introduced a report on the
Member Learning Development Programme since the last update to the Committee
in January 2020, and information regarding the Members’ Expenses Scheme. She
also provided an overview of upcoming member learning and development
sessions. The Committee was then invited to raise questions on the report, which
focused on a number of key areas as highlighted below:

e It was noted that virtual meetings had led to an increase in member
attendance, and would continue to be used even as restrictions were lifted.
The average attendance was up to 30-40% compared to 20-30% previously.
The uptake of external training sessions had also increased since they were
made free for members of use.

RESOLVED to note the work being undertaken by the Member Learning and
Development Steering Group in ensuring effective training and development for
Brent's elected representatives

8. Internal Audit Annual Plan 2021/22

Michael Bradley, Head of Audit & Investigations, introduced a report on the draft
Internal Audit Plan for 2021/22 and the basis on which the plan had been prepared.
The Committee was then invited to raise questions on the report, which focused on
a number of key areas as highlighted below:

e In response to a question regarding the review the use of procurement cards
and pre-paid cards, it was noted that the appropriateness of their use would
be in line with procurement arrangements and would be monitored for
misuse.

e It was noted that property development costs would be scoped in the
property development audit. The audit sought to provide assurance over
process and controls including project management, tendering, contract
management and resource management.

e |t was noted that there was no current plan to include the scoping of fire
safety arrangements as part of the First Wave Housing and i4B audits.
Members suggested that this be included.

RESOLVED to approve the contents of the Internal Audit Plan 2021/22.
9. Departmental Risk Management

Michael Bradley, Head of Audit & Investigations, introduced a report on the
management of risk at departmental level. The Committee was then invited to raise
guestions on the report, which focused on a number of key areas as highlighted
below:

e It was noted that departmental risk registers were presented to senior
management annually, at which point risks from services and departments
which were deemed to require consideration at a higher level were added to
the corporate risk register. It was explained that the Council Management

2
Audit and Standards Advisory Committee - 31 MaRagR 12



10.

11.

12.

Team were responsible for reviewing the departmental risk register, whereas
the Committee was responsible for reviewing the corporate risk register. It
was also noted that the Chairs of the Scrutiny Committees would have
access to the registers.

RESOLVED to note the contents of the report.
External Audit Plan 2020/21

Sophia Brown, Senior Audit Manager at Grant Thornton, introduced a report on the
planned scope and timing of the statutory external audit 2020/21 for those charged
with governance. The Committee was then invited to raise questions on the report,
which focused on a number of key areas as highlighted below:

e |t was noted that the misstatements reported to the Audit and Standards
Committee figure on page 85 should read £0.8m rather than £0.xm.

e In response to a question regarding the return of in-person auditing, it was
noted that the external auditors envisaged that office visits would be
undertaken from July but this would subject to government guidelines and
the agreement of the Council.

e It was noted that regulatory changes had been made to the audit process
regarding pension fund liabilities and value for investments. Members were
assured that the Council had a number of advisors and a wide range of
valuation processes and that the audit process would be managed
effectively.

RESOLVED to note the contents of the report.
External Audit Progress Report and Sector Update

Reshma Ravikumar, Public Services Associate at Grant Thornton, introduced the
report on progress in delivering its responsibilities as the Council’s external
auditors, along with a summary of emerging national issues and developments that
may be relevant to Brent as a local authority. The Committee was then invited to
raise questions on the report, which focused on 
[...]
ic related charge
incurred to the Council during 2020/21, it was explained that the charge
would only be incurred again should there be significant disruption to the
external auditor’s work.

Members were assured that the external auditors were confident that the
Council would continue to engage well with them in their VM work.

RESOLVED to note the update on the new VfM arrangements.

13. Forward Plan

RESOLVED to note the Committee’s latest Forward Plan.

14.  Any other urgent business

None.

The meeting closed at 5.30pm.

David Ewart
Chair

4
Audit and Standards Advisory Committee - 31 MaR@g214



Agenda Iltem 6

&%)
J

Brent

Audit and Standards Advisory
Committee
11 May 2021

Report from the
Director of Legal, HR, Audit
& Investigations

Annual Standards Report for 2020

Wards Affected: All
Key or Non-Key Decision: N/A
Open or Part/Fully Exempt:
(If exempt, please highlight
relevant paragraph of Part 1, Open
Schedule 12A of 1972 Local
Government Act)

Two:

No. of Appendices:

Appendix A: List of members required to complete
Unconscious bias training 2020

Appendix B: List of members required to complete
the Data Protection/GDPR training

Background Papers:

None

Contact Officer(s):
(Name, Title, Contact Details)

Debra Norman

Director of Legal, HR, Audit & Investigations
Tel: 020 8937 1578
Debra.Norman@brent.gov.uk

Biancia Robinson

Senior Constitutional & Governance Lawyer
Tel: 0208 937 1544
Biancia.Robinson@brent.gov.uk

1.0 Purpose of the Report

1.1  This is the Monitoring Officer's Annual Report to the Audit and Standards
Advisory Committee for 2020. It provides an update on Member conduct issues

1
Page 5



mailto:Debra.Norman@brent.gov.uk
mailto:Biancia.Robinson@brent.gov.uk

2.0

2.1

3.0

and the work of the Audit and Standards Advisory Committee, the Audit and
Standards Committee and the Monitoring Officer during 2020.

Recommendations

That the Committee note the contents of the report.

Detail

Committee’s Work during 2020

3.1

3.2

3.3

In M
[...]
a Robson

Principal Lawyer Criminal Litigation and Licensing
Tel: 020 8937 1455
Omotolani.Robson@brent.gov.uk

Page 17


mailto:Debra.Norman@brent.gov.uk
mailto:Biancia.Robinson@brent.gov.uk
mailto:Omotolani.Robson@brent.gov.uk

1. Purpose

1.1.This report explains the Council’s use and conduct of surveillance techniques
in accordance with the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) 2000;
and complies with its annual reviewing obligations as set out in Brent Council’s
RIPA policy and procedures.

2. Recommendations
2.1. That the Committee notes the contents of this report.

3. Detall

Background

3.1.The Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) gave the Council
significant powers in order to investigate serious matters and offences. It
enables the Council to use covert surveillance, covert human intelligence
sources (CHIS) and the acquisition of service user or subscriber information in
relation to communications data in a manner which is compatible with Article 8
of the European Convention on Human Rights (which governs an individual's
right to respect for their private and family life). Before the Council may
undertake covert surveillance, there are various criteria which must be met
including approval of the application by a Magistrate.

3.2.Covert surveillance techniques include static surveillance (e.g. taking up an
observer post to monitor the activities and movements of those suspected of
having committed criminal offences); mobile surveillance (e.g. following
someone to see where they are going without their knowledge) and using
hidden CCTV at a crime hotspot. RIPA refers to these techniques as ‘directed
surveillance’. It also extends to the use of undercover officers and informants.
RIPA refers to these as ‘Covert Human Intelligence Sources’ (more
commonly referred to as CHISSs).

Inspection

3.3.The Council is periodically inspected by the Office of Surveillance
Commissioners (now superseded by the Investigatory Powers Commissioner’'s
Offic
[...]
 report updates members on Treasury Management activity and confirms that
the Council has complied with its Prudential Indicators for 2020/21.

2. Recommendations

2.1 The Audit and Standards Advisory Committee is asked to consider and note the
2020/21 Treasury Management outturn report, in compliance with CIPFA’s Code of
Practice on Treasury Management (the Code).

Page 23



mailto:amanda.healy@brent.gov.uk
mailto:homun.bui@brent.gov.uk

2.2

3.1

3.2

3.3

1.4

15

1.6

1.7

Note that for 2020/21 the Council has complied with its Prudential Indicators which
were approved by Full Council on 19 February 2020 as part of the Council’s
Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Capital Strategy Statement.

Background

The Council’s treasury management activity is underpinned by the CIPFA Code,
which requires authorities to produce annually Prudential Indicators and a Treasury
Management Strategy Statement on the likely financing and investment activity. The
Code also recommends that members are informed of treasury management
activities at least twice a year.

This report also fulfils the Council’s obligations under the Local Government Act
2003 to have regard to both the CIPFA Code and the CLG Investment Guidance.

The Council has borrowed money over the long term to support investment in the
Council’s infrastructure and also invests cash balances held for short periods. Itis
therefore exposed to financial risks including the loss of invested funds and the
revenue effect of changing interest rates. The successful identification, monitoring
and control of risk are central to the Council’s treasury management strategy.

Economic Background

The coronavirus pandemic dominated 2020/21. The start of the financial year saw
many central banks cutting interest rates as lockdowns caused economic activity to
grind to a halt. The Bank of England cut Bank Rate to 0.1% and the UK government
provided a range of fiscal stimulus measures, the size of which has not been seen
in peace
[...]
riod the 10-year gilt yield fell from 0.31% to
0.19% before rising to 0.84%. The 20-year declined slightly from 0.70% to 0.68%
before increasing to 1.36%.

Page 25



1.15 1-month, 3-month and 12-month SONIA bid rates averaged 0.01%, 0.10% and
0.23% respectively over the financial year.
Local Context
1.16  On 318t March 2020, the Council had borrowing of £598.8m arising from its
revenue and capital income and expenditure. The table below summarises the
Council’s borrowing activity during 2020/21. The Council’s underlying need to
borrow as measured by the Capital Financing Requirement (CFR) was £928.1m at
31/03/2021 and had net borrowing of £659.1m.
Table 1: CFR and Borrowing Summary
Balance Borrowing New Balance Average Average
on Repaid Borrowing on Rate Life
01/04/2020 31/03/2021
£m £m £m £m % Years
CFR 821.8 928.1
Short Term Borrowing 133.0 (158.0) 142.0 117.0 0.21% 0.54
Long Term Borrowing 465.8 (3.7) 80.0 542.1 3.96% 31.6
TOTAL BORROWING 598.8 (161.7) 222.0 659.1

Internal borrowing is a treasury management practice whereby the Council utilises
its cash balances on a temporary basis until the original plans for the cash falls
due. This delays the need to borrow externally and as a result the net borrowing
for 2020/21 was £269m lower than the Capital Finance Requirement.

In November 2020 the PWLB published its response to the consultation on ‘Future
Lending Terms’. From 26th November the margin on PWLB loans above gilt yields
was reduced from 1.8% to 0.8% providing that the borrowing authority can confirm
that it is not planning to purchase ‘investment assets primarily for yield’ in the current
or next two financial years. Councils that are purchasing or intending to purchase
investment assets primarily for yield will not be able to access the PWLB except to
refinance existing loans or externalise internal borrowing. As part of the borrowing
process Councils will now be required to submit more detailed capital expenditure
plans with confirmation of the purpose 
[...]
r=0.25

7 HIGH RETURN } * '

} .
1 : A

|

|
- | " *

|

| R
4 : . . .

| *

| *
] . : o

_____ e e e R
] + - -
-
4 . * ] .. . * -
-
O 5 s -+
| . . r3 0.0 L *
*
* . . M S S T
- *
i os . *e ls* .ot * e o.:‘..o'..& +l® * -
3.3 4 4.5 5 5.3 6
Average Credit Risk Score - Valued Weighted Average >

+ Benchmarking

@ Brent - 31/03/21

Page 39




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 9

Audit and Standards Advisory
‘ @ Committee
’ 11 May 2021

Report from the Director of Legal
Brent HR, Audit and Investigations

Internal Audit Annual Report 2020/21

Wards Affected: All

Key or Non-Key Decision: N/A

Open or Part/Fully Exempt:
(If exempt, please highlight

relevant paragraph of Part 1, Open
Schedule 12A of 1972 Local
Government Act)

Three

No. of Appendices:

Appendix A - High Risk Issues from 2020/21
Audits

Appendix B — Follow up Reviews

Appendix C - Issues Raised in School Audits
2020/21

Background Papers: None

Contact Officer(s): Head of Audit and Investigations
(Name, Title, Contact Details) Tel: 07920 581620

Michael Bradley

Michael.bradley@brent.gov.uk

1.1

2.1.

3.1.

Summary

This report includes an opinion on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of
the Council’s internal controls and presents a summary of the Internal Audit
work undertaken during the year.

Recommendations

The Audit and Standards Advisory Committee note the content of the report.

Detail

The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 require the Council to undertake an
internal audit of its control systems, taking into account the Public Sector

Page 41


mailto:Michael.bradley@brent.gov.uk

3.2.

Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS). These require the Head of Audit to deliver an
annual internal audit opinion and report that can be used by the organisation to
inform its governance statement. The annual internal audit opinion must
conclude on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the organisation’s
framework of governance, risk management and control.

The annual report must incor
[...]
 blank



	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the previous meeting
	6 Annual Standards Report
	6a. Appendix A -  List of members required to complete unconscious bias training 2020
	6b. Appendix B - List of members required to complete the Data Protection GDPR training

	7 Review of the Use of Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000
	8 Treasury Management Outturn Report
	8a. Appendix 1 – Debt and Investment Portfolio
	8b. Appendix 2 – Prudential Indicators
	8c. Appendix 3 - Internal Investments Average Rate

	9 Internal Audit Annual Report
	9a. Appendix A - High Risk Issues from 2020-21 Audits
	9b. Appendix B - Follow Up Reviews
	9c. Appendix C - Issues Raised in School Audits 2020-21

	10 Counter Fraud Annual Report
	11 Pension Fund External Audit Plan 2020/21
	12 Forward Plan 2021/22



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
MINUTES OF THE AUDIT AND STANDARDS ADVISORY COMMITTEE 

Held in the Conference Hall, Brent Civic Centre on Tuesday 11 May 2021 at 4.00 pm 
 

PRESENT: Councillor David Ewart (Chair), Councillor Lo (Vice-Chair) and Councillors 
Long and Kansagra. 
 
Independent Advisor: Vineeta Manchanda  
 
Also Present: (in remote attendance): Councillor McLennan (Deputy Leader and Lead 
Member for Resources), Councillors Gbajumo and Choudhury & Javed Ansari 
(Independent Co-Opted Member)  

 
1. Apologies for absence and clarification of alternate members  

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Donnelly Jackson, Naheerathan & 
Councillor Johnson, Kier Hopley (Independent Person), Nigel Shock (Independent 
Person) and Mark Mills (Independent Co-Opted Member).  
 
It was noted that Councillor Gbajumo was attending online as a substitute for 
Councillor Johnson and Councillor Choudhary as a substitute for Councillor 
Naheerathan. 
 

2. Declarations of Interest  
 
None. 
 

3. Deputations (if any)  
 
None. 
 

4. Minutes of the previous meeting  
 
It was RESOLVED that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 31 March 2021 
be approved.  
 

5. Matters arising (if any)  
 
It was noted that departmental risk registers would be presented to the Scrutiny 
Committee Chairs as had been requested at previous meetings. 
 

6. Annual Standards Report  
 
Biancia Robinson, Senior Constitutional and Governance Lawyer, introduced a 
report on member conduct issues and the work of the Audit and Standards Advisory 
Committee, the Audit and Standards Committee and the Monitoring Officer during 
2020. The Committee was then invited to raise questions on the report, which are 
summarised below:  
 



 

2 
Audit and Standards Advisory Committee - 11 May 2021 

 Full Council would be asked to approve provisional appointments to the 
Independent/Co-opted member posts as per the report. Their induction 
training would be undertaken in the coming weeks and members would attend 
future meetings.  

 

 During 2020 there had been 11 complaints against councillors, 2 of which had 
resulted in public apologies. There had been a decline in gifts and hospitality, 
with only one gift/hospitality being recorded. All committee members had 
attended all mandatory training with the exception of unconscious bias 
training. The list of members who were unable to attend training was attached 
as Appendix B of the report.  

 

 It was clarified that all members were required to undertake all mandatory 
training, regardless of whether they were are choosing to stand in the local 
elections.  

 
RESOLVED to note the contents of the report.  
 

7. Review of the Use of Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000  
 
Debra Norman, Director of Legal, HR, Audit and Investigations, introduced a report 
on the Council’s use and conduct of surveillance techniques in accordance with the 
Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) 2000 which complied with its annual 
reviewing obligations as set out in Brent Council’s RIPA policy and procedures. The 
Committee was then invited to raise questions on the report, which are summarised 
below:  
 

 It was noted that there had been zero RIPA Directed Surveillance or covert 
human intelligence sources (CHIS) authorisations for the current financial 
year. It was also noted that RIPA approvals in relation to communications data 
were dealt with by the National Anti-Fraud Network rather than the Council.  

 
RESOLVED to note the contents of the report.  
 

8. Treasury Management Outturn Report  
 
Amanda Healy, Head of Finance, introduced a report on Treasury Management 
activity, confirming that the Council had complied with its prudential indicators for 
2020/21. The Committee was then invited to raise questions on the report, which 
are summarised below: 
 

 It was noted that the Council’s average return for the year was 0.05% and 
there was a decrease in income and short term borrowing costs. The margin 
that the Council could borrow from the Public Works Loans Board (PWLB) 
was reduced for Councils with no plans to purchase investment assets 
primarily for yield. Brent did not currently have plans of this type within its 
Capital Programme. There had been short-term borrowing at an average rate 
of 0.21% and a long-term borrowing rate at 1.64%.  

 



 

3 
Audit and Standards Advisory Committee - 11 May 2021 

 In response to a question regarding internal borrowing, it was clarified that the 
strategy utilised cash balances on a temporary basis until the original plans for 
the cash falls due.  

 

 Regarding those departments which were allocated money from reserves, it 
was clarified that balances were multi-year and so were necessarily going to 
be the same in the next financial year. Reserves such as the Community 
Infrastructure Levy (CIL) need to be utilised over a longer period.  

 

 Regarding credit risk for investments, it was noted that the determining factors 
included liquidity, and to ensure that there was access to these funds they 
were held in money markets which were low-yielding at this stage. Money 
market funds could be used from other local authorities where available.  

 
It was subsequently RESOLVED to:  
 
(1). Note the 2020/21 Treasury Management outturn report, in compliance with the 

CIPFA’s Code of Practice on Treasury Management (the Code). 
 
(2). Note that for 2020/21 the Council had complied with its Prudential Indicators 

which were approved by Full Council in February 2020.  
 

9. Internal Audit Annual Report  
 
Michael Bradley, Head of Audit and Investigations, introduced the report on the 
overall adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’s internal controls and a 
summary of the Internal Audit work undertaken during the year. The Committee 
was then invited to raise questions on the report, which are summarised below: 
 

 It was noted that the Committee would be updated on the progress of the 
mitigations in place to address high-risk issues at future meetings. 

 

 A question was asked around disaster recovery relating to IT issues and 
platform review issues. It was questioned whether these processes were 
related in any way; it was noted that these processes platform review issues 
and disaster recovery issues were not thought to be related. In terms of 
resolution of these issues, it was also noted there was a responsible Officer 
for implementing recommendations for these issues, and the data on these 
findings would be circulated to Members.  

 

 Clarification was provided in relation to a question regarding increased 
operational controls in relation to risk management where problems may have 
been identified. 

 

 In response to a question regarding the Veolia Open Book Review, it was 
clarified that the review was a specific request from the Operational Director in 
light of extra costs on the service and for that claim to be validated. Members 
requested that the outcome of the review be circulated once completed. 

 

 It was noted that a number of high risk areas had been identified during the 
schools audit. As a result, there would be a separate action plan to address 



 

4 
Audit and Standards Advisory Committee - 11 May 2021 

these risks. It was noted that at the time of the audit issues had been identified 
in terms of consistent process/record keeping/financial reporting amongst 
schools. Concerns were raised regarding the effectiveness of online audits, 
though members were assured that online audits had been carried out 
effectively and efficiently. 

 

 Regarding cooperation between external and internal audit in relation to 
workflows, it was noted that there were regular discussions to ensure that 
work was not duplicated, as well as meetings on a quarterly basis. Members 
were assured that the external audit would enhance this arrangement as they 
concluded their work on governance arrangements.  

 
RESOLVED to note the contents of the report.  
 

10. Counter Fraud Annual Report  
 
Michael Bradley, Head of Audit and Investigations, introduced a report on the 
counter fraud activity for 2020/21. The Committee was then invited to raise 
questions on the report, which are summarised below: 
 

 It was noted that the Council was looking to pursue a more proactive 
approach to fraud activity to ensure fraud was not committed. It was hoped 
that such a policy would reduce the number of referrals.  

 

 In response to a question from the Chair, it was noted that the proactive 
approach had been paused as a result of the pandemic. It was suggested that 
fraud awareness training should begin again soon and blue badge operations, 
as well as other counter fraud initiatives, should be reinstated on a quarterly 
basis.   

 

 In response to a query around whether Table B on 3.7 of the report included 
the most up to date figures (as it referenced 2019-20) it was clarified that the 
team had not had to use RIPA powers during 2020-21 so there were no cases 
to reference.  

 

 It was noted that the total notional and actual value of fraudulent housing 
cases was £1,042,300. Such information was not present across all fraud 
types.  

 

 In response to a question regarding Oracle Cloud management and Digital 
Fraud, it was noted that Oracle had a module which could identify hard to 
detect virtual frauds. 

 

 It was noted that there had not been a noticeable increase in fraud as a result 
of the pandemic. Any referral was taken seriously but there was also a 
screening approach for all referrals. 

 
RESOLVED to note the contents of the report.  
 

11. Pension Fund External Audit Plan 2020/21  
 



 

5 
Audit and Standards Advisory Committee - 11 May 2021 

Paul Dossett, Public Services Partner at Grant Thornton, introduced the report on 
the planned scope and timing of the statutory audit of Brent Pension Fund  for those 
charged with governance. The Committee was then invited to raise questions on 
the report, which are summarised below:   
 

 Additional information would be required regarding level 3 investments. Level 
three investments were hard to value and fund managers would review these 
based on their own judgements.  

 

 Auditing level 3 investments was noted as challenging. For this year, there 
had been an updated International Standard on Auditing (ISA) on estimates 
which put a range of further requirements on auditors. It reflected that the 
Financial Reporting Council (FRC) considered estimates as an important part 
of the audit process. There was now a clear requirement on the basis of 
estimation. More work was also required on fraud arrangements. 
 

 It was noted that there would be a subsequent report brought to the 
Committee on the findings of the audit and a more extensive coverage of the 
estimates. There was a recognition that regulatory requirements had driven 
prices up.  

 

 It was noted that there was both a private equity fund and infrastructure fund 
within the Pension Fund and each of the managers responsible for the fund 
would have their own approach to valuation. It was stated that the fund 
manager’s report would be reviewed, and, if there were any particular 
concerns, they would be taken to valuation experts to give an independent 
valuation.   

 

 In response to a question regarding the increased need to test fraud journals 
and how the suspicion of fraud relates to internal audit, it was clarified that the 
fraud related to the financial context of the fund and not to individuals as it is 
an internal audit. In terms of the approach on journals, a software tool to carry 
out risk assessments would be utilised.  

 
RESOLVED to note the contents of the report. 
 

12. Forward Plan 2021/22  
 
RESOLVED to note the Committee’s latest Forward Plan.  
 

13. Dates of Future Meetings  
 
The dates of future meetings were noted and agreed as follows.  All to be held in 
person and at 6pm: 
 
Monday 26 July 2021  
Wednesday 22 September 2021 
Tuesday 7 December 2021 
Monday 31 January 2022 
Tuesday 15 March 2022 
 



 

6 
Audit and Standards Advisory Committee - 11 May 2021 

14. Any other urgent business  
 
None. 
 

 
The meeting closed at 5.30 pm 
 
 
 
David Ewart 
Chair 
 


